

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number 135 - 2006

To declare surplus Block 219 and Part of Block 218, Plan 43M-1276

WHEREAS the lands described as Block 219, Plan 43M-1276, City of Brampton, and that part of Block 218, Plan 43M-1276, City of Brampton, illustrated on the sketch attached as Schedule A (the "Lands") are located within an area of Summer Valley that is not used for active park purposes and does not serve any municipal purpose;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient in the interest of The Corporation of the City of Brampton that the Lands be declared surplus to the requirements of the City of Brampton;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton has heard in person or by counsel, solicitor or agent, all persons claiming that their land will be prejudicially affected by this by-law and who applied to be heard;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. That Block 219, Plan 43M-1276, and that part of Block 218, Plan 43M-1276 illustrated on attached Schedule A, are hereby declared to be surplus.

READ a **FIRST, SECOND** and **THIRD** TIME and **PASSED** in Open Council this 8^{th} day of May, 2006.

Approved as to form Law Dept.

Ply 4 06

Approved as to content MAS Dept.

May 5/06

Jusan Jenell 8USAN FENNELL M

MAYOR

KATHRYN ZAMMIT

Schedule A to illustrate the Lands

